Dry Wash Cleaning

ATA: 51-75 FIN: Ref: 51.75.00002
A/C Type: A300 A/C Serie: Topic: Specific First Issue 06-JAN-2017
A300-600 Operations Date:
A318
A319
A320
A321
A330
A340
A350
A380
Part Last 17-JAN-
Number: Publication 2017
Date:
Supplier:
Linked Linked
Articles: Documentation:

Purpose of this Article:

AIRBUS recommendations on dry cleaning/wash for external paint.

s Engineering Support

First Issue Date: 06-JAN-2017
Model: Last Publication Date: 17-JAN-2017
Manufacturer:

Applicability:

A300
A320 family
A330
A340
A350
A380

References:

PMS 02-10-02
AIMS 09-00-002
AMM 12-21-11 external cleaning


Kevin
Highlight


Background:

Airlines frequently request Airbus to approve dry wash cleaning of external painted surfaces.
Description:

There is no AMM task about dry wash cleaning.

Solution / Recommendation:

Airbus has developed a material specification AIMS 09-00-002 (Evaluation of Maintenance Materials),
which will allow a minimum of local testing for side effects of cleaning compounds on the aircraft
structure and protection.

Compliance with AIMS 09-00-002 (Evaluation of Maintenance Materials) will make sure that a
consumable material will not degrade or damage the external painted surfaces, when the material is
used properly i.e. following manufacturer’s instructions and AMM task 12-21-11 external cleaning.
Please note that dry wash cleaning may leave residues such as silicone for which long term durability
effect as well as the consequence on stripping are not known.

Furthermore in case of micro scratching of the paint due to the dry wash cleaning, without a sealer,
the paint may pick up dust more easily.

Therefore Airbus is not in position to recommend dry or waterless cleaning procedure.

However this is an acceptable practice on Airbus A/C, providing AMM task 12-21-11 cleaning

procedure is followed. Please note that this is under the responsibility of the operator, as are the
products used.

Additional Note:

AIMS 09-00-002 is available in PMS 02-10-02.

Survey for the Engineering Support section



https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/PY379B9?WISE_ID=51.75.00002-HES
Kevin
Highlight

Kevin
Highlight

Kevin
Highlight


