Dry Wash Cleaning

51-75					
51-75					
01 70	FIN:			Ref:	51.75.00002
A300 A300-600 A318 A319 A320 A321 A330 A340 A350 A380	A/C Serie:	Topic:	Specific Operations	First Issue Date:	06-JAN-2017
				Last Publication Date:	17-JAN- 2017
	Linked Documentation:				
	A300-600 A318 A319 A320 A321 A330 A340 A350	A300-600 A318 A319 A320 A321 A330 A340 A350 A380 Linked	A300-600 A318 A319 A320 A321 A330 A340 A350 A380 Linked	A300-600 A318 A319 A320 A321 A330 A340 A350 A380 Linked	A300-600 A318 A319 A320 A321 A330 A340 A350 A380 Last Publication Date:

Purpose of this Article:

AIRBUS recommendations on dry cleaning/wash for external paint.

⊻Engineering Support

	First Issue Date:	06-JAN-2017
Model:	Last Publication Date:	17-JAN-2017
Manufacturer:		

Applicability:

A300 A320 family A330 A340 A350

A380

References:

PMS 02-10-02 AIMS 09-00-002 AMM 12-21-11 external cleaning



Background:

Airlines frequently request Airbus to approve dry wash cleaning of external painted surfaces.

Description:

There is no AMM task about dry wash cleaning.

Solution / Recommendation:

Airbus has developed a material specification AIMS 09-00-002 (Evaluation of Maintenance Materials), which will allow a minimum of local testing for side effects of cleaning compounds on the aircraft structure and protection.

Compliance with AIMS 09-00-002 (Evaluation of Maintenance Materials) will make sure that a consumable material will not degrade or damage the external painted surfaces, when the material is used properly i.e. following manufacturer's instructions and AMM task 12-21-11 external cleaning.

Please note that dry wash cleaning may leave residues such as silicone for which long term durability effect as well as the consequence on stripping are not known.

Furthermore in case of micro scratching of the paint due to the dry wash cleaning, without a sealer, the paint may pick up dust more easily.

Therefore Airbus is not in position to recommend dry or waterless cleaning procedure.

However this is an acceptable practice on Airbus A/C, providing AMM task 12-21-11 cleaning procedure is followed. Please note that this is under the responsibility of the operator, as are the products used.

Additional Note:

AIMS 09-00-002 is available in PMS 02-10-02.

Survey for the Engineering Support section

© Airbus SAS, 2019. All rights reserved. Confidential and proprietary document. The technical information provided in this article is for convenience and information purposes only. It shall in no case replace the official Airbus technical or Flight Operations data which shall remain the sole basis for aircraft maintenance and operation. These recommendations and information do not constitute a contractual commitment, warranty or guarantee whatsoever. They shall not supersede the Airbus technical nor operational documentation; should any deviation appear between this article and the Airbus or airline's official manuals, the operator must ensure to cover it with the appropriate document such as TA, FCD, RDAS. Access to WISE is supplied by Airbus under the express condition that Airbus hereby disclaims any and all liability for the use made by the user of the information contained in WISE. It shall be used for the user's own purposes only and shall not be reproduced or disclosed to any third party without the prior consent of Airbus.